

No. 23-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, U.S. SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COALITION FOR
INDEPENDENT TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL SAFIER
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-9146
safierp@ballardspahr.com

SETH D. BERLIN
Counsel of Record
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-1157
(202) 508-1122
berlins@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AFFORDS INDEPENDENT RESEARCHERS THE RIGHT TO SEEK INFORMATION FROM GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES AND TO MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS TO BOTH BASED ON THEIR RESEARCH	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING, IF AFFIRMED, WILL INHIBIT THE ABILITY OF TECHNOLOGY RESEARCHERS TO PERFORM CRITICAL WORK IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	11
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	2
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	7
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	12, 19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumer Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	6
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	16
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	7
<i>Hines v. Stamos</i> , No. 3:23-cv-571 (W.D. La.)	18
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	3, 20
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 80 F.4th 641 (5th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	12, 14, 19
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	17

<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Committee,</i> 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	17
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	5
<i>The Daily Wire, LLC v. Department of State,</i> No. 6:23-cv-00609 (E.D. Tex.)	18
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7

Other Authorities

<i>Announcing the EIP, Election Integrity Project</i> (July 27, 2020), https://www.eipartnership.net/2020/announcing-the-eip	9
Carlos Gonzales, <i>Creating Impact: A Year on Stop Child Abuse – Trace An Object</i> , bellingcat.com (Apr. 22, 2020), https://www.bellingcat.com/news/uk-and-europe/2020/04/22/creating-impact-a-year-on-stop-child-abuse-trace-an-object/	8

Center for Informed Public, Digital Forensic Research Lab, Graphika, & Stanford Internet Observatory, *The Long Fuse: Misinformation and the 2020 Election*, Election Integrity Partnership (2021), available at <https://stacks.stanford.edu/file/druid:tr171zs0069/EIP-Final-Report.pdf> 9, 10

Global Center on Human Trafficking, *Global Center on Human Trafficking Partners with Department of Homeland Security*, Montclair State University (Jan. 30, 2023), <https://www.montclair.edu/chss/2023/01/30/global-center-on-human-trafficking-partners-with-department-of-homeland-security/> 8

How Ad Observatory Works, NYU Ad Observatory, <https://adobservatory.org/> (last visited Dec. 21, 2023) 6

How Stakeholder Engagement Helps Us Develop the Facebook Community Standards, Meta (updated Jan. 18, 2023), <https://transparency.fb.com/en-gb/policies/improving/stakeholders-help-us-develop-community-standards/> 9

- Letter from Hon. Jim Jordan, Chairman of
Committee on the Judiciary to John B.
Bellinger III, Esq. (June 1, 2023),
available at
https://judiciary.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/republicans-judiciary.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/2023-06-01-jdj-to-bellinger-restanford.pdf?_gl=1*zro86a*_ga*ODE4NzMzNzc5LjE3MDIOMjc5NTA.*_ga_1818ZEQW81*MTcwMjQyNzk1MC4xLjEuMTcwMjQyODIwNS4wLjAuMA..... 18
- Naomi Nix & Cat Zakrzewski, *U.S. stops helping Big Tech spot foreign meddling amid GOP threats*, Washington Post (Nov. 30, 2023),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2023/11/30/biden-foreign-disinformation-social-media-election-interference/>..... 16
- Partnerships lead to safer technology*, Carnegie Mellon University CyLab,
<https://www.cylab.cmu.edu/partners/index.html> (last visited Dec. 21, 2023) 9
- Renee DiResta *et al.*, *The Tactics & Tropes of the Internet Research Agency*, New Knowledge (Oct. 2019), *available at*
<https://www.intelligence.senate.gov/sites/default/files/documents/NewKnowledge-Disinformation-Report-Whitepaper.pdf>..... 6

Robyn Caplan, *Networked Governance*, 24
Yale J.L. & Tech. 541 (2022)..... 8

Stanford Internet Observatory, *An update
on the SG-CSAM ecosystem*, Stanford
University Cyber Policy Center (Sept. 21,
2023),
<https://cyber.fsi.stanford.edu/news/updates-sg-csam-ecosystem>..... 8
